

No. 17-\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE APPLE IPHONE  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

APPLE INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

DANIEL M. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER S. YATES  
SADIK HUSENY  
AARON T. CHIU  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 391-0600  
dan.wall@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Apple Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. iPhone, Apps, and the App Store.....	6
B. District Court Proceedings .....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “DISTRIBUTOR FUNCTION” RULE CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	14
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION PERMITS PASS-THROUGH DAMAGES AND DUPLICATIVE RECOVERIES, IN SQUARE CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.....	18
A. The <i>Illinois Brick</i> Doctrine Does Not Permit Pass-Through Theories Of Harm .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The <i>Illinois Brick</i> Doctrine Does Not Permit Duplicative Recoveries.....	25
C. The Ninth Circuit’s “Distributor Function” Rule Is Unrelated To The Basis For The <i>Illinois Brick</i> Doctrine.....	27
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRESENTS ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Pepper v. Apple Inc. (In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Apple’s Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint with Prejudice, <i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-06714-YGR, 2013 WL 6253147 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2013) .....	23a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying petition for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> , <i>Pepper v. Apple Inc. (In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.)</i> , No. 14-15000 (9th Cir. May 4, 2017).....	38a
Second Amended Complaint, <i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-06714-YGR (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 5, 2013) .....	40a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 961 (1988) .....	27
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	24
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1102 (1999) .....	2, 4, 11, 14, 15
<i>Cohen v. General Motors Corp. (In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 533 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968) .....	2, 12, 19, 23
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972) .....	25
<i>Howard Hess Dental Laboratories Inc. v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1163 (2006) .....	4, 13, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewish Hospital Association of Louisville, Kentucky, Inc. v. Stewart Mechanical Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 966 (1981) .....	22
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990) .....	12, 21, 24, 25, 27
<i>Lakeland Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. Astellas US, LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>McCarthy v. Recordex Service, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 825 (1996) .....	15
<i>Merican, Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 958 (3d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1024 (1984) .....	26
<i>Pony Creek Cattle Co. v. Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co. (In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 600 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>Simon v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1998 (2013) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....	1, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Vibhanshu Abhishek et al., <i>Agency Selling or Reselling? Channel Structures in Electronic Retailing</i> , 62 Mgmt. Sci. 2259 (2016) .....	29, 30
2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2007) .....	22
CA9 Oral Argument, <i>Pepper v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 14-15000 (Feb. 10, 2016), <a href="http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_video.php?pk_vid=0000009059">http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_video.php?pk_vid=0000009059</a> .....	12
Press Release, <i>App Store shatters records on New Year's Day</i> (Jan. 5, 2017), <a href="https://www.apple.com/newsroom/2017/01/app-store-shatters-records-on-new-years-day/">https://www.apple.com/newsroom/2017/01/app-store-shatters-records-on-new-years-day/</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Anthony W. Swisher & Jody Boudreault, <i>Will Antitrust Class Action Involving Digital Store Dismantle ‘Illinois Brick’ Rule on Indirect Purchasers?</i> , The WLF Legal Pulse (Feb. 7, 2017), <a href="https://wlflegalpulse.com/2017/02/07/will-antitrust-class-action-involving-digital-store-dismantle-illinois-brick-rule-on-indirect-purchasers/">https://wlflegalpulse.com/2017/02/07/will-antitrust-class-action-involving-digital-store-dismantle-illinois-brick-rule-on-indirect-purchasers/</a> .....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau News, <i>Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales: 1st Quarter 2017</i> (May 26, 2017), <a href="https://www.census.gov/retail/mrts/www/data/pdf/ec_current.pdf">https://www.census.gov/retail/mrts/www/data/pdf/ec_current.pdf</a> .....	5
